STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On December 8, 2008

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on December 8, 2008 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman




Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman




Bennett Millstein, Secretary





Paul F. Cramer, Jr.




Pasquale A. Pepe

Members Absent:
Bruce Josephy

Staff Present:

Stanley T. Babiarz, Executive Director





Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner




Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary
Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION  

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF OCTOBER 30, 2008.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to accept the minutes of October 30, 2008.  The motion passed unanimously.
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 3, 2008.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to accept the minutes of November 3, 2008.  The motion passed unanimously.
ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF DECEMBER 1, 2008.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to accept the minutes of December 1, 2008. The motion passed unanimously.
COMMUNICATIONS
Reimbursement of Expenses.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Greenberg seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Mr. Millstein for his inspection of property in Andover on December 5, 2008 (PRB File #08-352).  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Pepe moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Messrs. Greenberg and Cramer for their inspection of farm property in Thompson on December 5, 2008 (PRB File #08-347-A).  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Pepe moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve reimbursement of meeting and mileage fees to Mr. Josephy for his inspection of farm property in Thompson on December 7, 2008 (PRB File #08-347-A).  The motion passed unanimously.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 8, 2008


Page 2

State Bond Commission.  Mr. Babiarz advised the Board that the State Bond Commission will hold a Bond Commission meeting on Friday, December 12, 2008.  He commented on three items that may be of interest to the Board (See Attachment A).
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS

PRB #
08
-
347 -
A
Transaction/Contract Type:
AG / Purchase of Develop. Rights
Origin/Client:
DOA / DOA
Owner:
Sherman, Kenneth B.

Property:
N/S of Hagstrom Road at the E/S of Fabyan Woodstock Road,



THOMPSON  CT
Project Purpose:
Acquisition of Agricultural Development Rights, Thompson

Item Purpose:
To acquire the agricultural development rights to approximately 133.4+/- 



acres of farm property known as the "Sherman Farm".

The Board reported on its site inspection of the subject farm.  The Department of Agriculture proposes to acquire the agricultural development rights to 133.4+/- acres of farmland known as the “Sherman Farm” at a negotiated price of $860,000 ($6,447 per acre).  Mr. Sherman uses the cropland for silage corn and hay to support the family dairy farm located in Woodstock.  The Sherman Farm is part of the Garelick Dairy products cooperative.

Based upon the site inspection and Board review of the subject proposal, approval of PRB File #08-347-A is recommended.

REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS

PRB #
08
-
350
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Voucher
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
092-585-038
Grantor:
Schiavone, Joel

Property:
621, 710, 714 & 715 Quinnipiac Avenue, NEW HAVEN  CT

Project Purpose:
Agreement for Just Compensation, Reconstruction of Quinnipiac Avenue, 


New Haven 

Item Purpose:
To acquire two temporary work area easements for construction of 


sidewalks & driveway totaling 923+/- sq. ft., and a 530+/- sq. ft. 


easement to slope for safety of the highway, and rights; as well as 


contributory value for landscaping.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that in conjunction with the reconstruction of Quinnipiac Avenue, New 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 8, 2008

Page 3

Haven, the Department of Transportation (DOT) will acquire the following property rights and improvements for $9,130.
621 Quinnipiac Avenue

Slope Easement – 120 sq. ft. x $10.00 per sq. ft. x 35% = 


$   420

Temporary Construction Easement – 


447 sq. ft. x $10.00 per sq. ft. 10% x 2 yrs. =
    $894, say

$   895

710, 714 Quinnipiac Avenue

Temporary Construction Easement – 


476 sq. ft. x $25.00 per sq. ft. x 10% x 2 yrs. =


$2,380


Landscaping







$4,000

715 Quinnipiac Avenue

Slope Easement – 410 sq. ft. x $10.00 per sq. ft. x 35% = $1,417.50
$1,435

Total:









$9,130

She said that each of the four properties is improved with a two-story wood frame residence.  The compensation represents a negotiated settlement with respect to the landscaping, which DOT had originally estimated at $3,000 and then revised to $4,000.

The properties at 710 and 714 Quinnipiac Avenue are a business zone and were appraised by DOT staff at $25.00per sq. ft.  The properties at 621 and 715 Quinnipiac are zoned residential and appraised at $10.00 per sq. ft.
Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to go out of Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.
Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
PRB #
08
-
351
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Lease-Out
Origin/Client:
DAS / DDS
Statutory Disclosure Exemption:  4b-27
The Board commenced its discussion regarding the subject Lease-Out proposal at 9:45 a.m. and concluded at 9:47 a.m.

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to go out of Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 8, 2008

Page 4

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION
PRB #
08
-
352
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Sale
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
(1)32-114-57G
Grantee:
Nizza, Lawrence and Ann

Property:
Northerly of Bunker Hill Road (12.6+/- acres) and Southerly of Bear 


Swamp Road on the Northerly side of the Relocation of U.S. Route 6 


(3.0+/- acres), ANDOVER  CT

Project Purpose:
DOT, Sale of Excess Property (pursuant to Special Act No. 08-8, 


Section 13), Andover 

Item Purpose:
Conveyance/assignment of two parcels of land totaling 15.6+/- acres, 


with any related easements to the Grantees for possible development 


of a senior housing facility/affordable housing.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that in 1987, the Department of Transportation (DOT) condemned 3.0 and 12.6 acres of the Grantee’s property for the relocation of Route 6 and construction of proposed Jar Hill Road.  Although the remainder parcel has 212.64 feet of frontage on the south side of Bear Swamp Road, the existing improvements and buildable land could only be accessed from Bunker Hill Road.  As a result, DOT’s “taking” essentially ‘landlocked’ the remainder parcel, which at the time was improved with a single-family residence and a cottage.  She said that given the absence of legal access from Bunker Hill Road, the Grantee was denied a home equity loan and applied to the State for relief.  
Ms. Goodhouse said that in 1999, DOT provided a gratuitous temporary access easement in favor of the grantee.  Subsequently, in 2003 and 2006 DOT granted temporary access easements in place of previous easements as each succeeding access easement was an attempt to provide suitable access over difficult terrain in order to develop the site for senior housing.

Mr. Millstein stated that he traveled to Andover to inspect the subject property.  He said that his inspection revealed that a portion of the property has been cleared.  Mr. Millstein said that pursuant to Section 13 of Special Act 08-8, DOT is to release the two parcels of land to the Grantee at a cost equal to fair market value.
Mr. Millstein indicated that in 2005, the Town of Andover’s Inland Wetlands and Planning and Zoning Commissions approved 23 acres of the Grantee’s site for 33 units of senior (age 55+) housing.  Because the Grantee’s ownership of the subject release parcels is not required for the housing development to go forward, DOT Appraiser Lind Schibi concluded that assembling the subject 15.6 acres would not result in a higher unit (per acre) value.  Using the sales comparison approach, Appraiser Schibi analyzed the value before assemblage (82.04 acres) and after assemblage (97.64 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 8, 2008

Page 5

acres).  In both the before and after, the appraisal determined the highest and best use to be residential development for affordable (senior) housing) and concluded the value of the release parcel as follows:

After Assemblage:
97.64 acres @ $4,500
=
$439,500

Before Assemblage:
82.04 acres @ $4,500 =
​  369,000
Release Value:
15.60 acres @ $4,500 =
$  70,500

After review, Mr. Millstein recommended Board approval to approve the subject proposal for a sales price of $71,500, which includes an administrative fee of $1,000.
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS

PRB #
08
-
371
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Amendment
Contract No.:
BI-CTC-406-ARC
Project No.:
BI-CTC-406
Origin/Client
DPW / CTC           Amendment #1
Consultant:
Mitchell/Giurgola Architects, LLP

Property:
 Norwalk Community College (West Campus), 188 Richards Avenue, 

 NORWALK  CT 

Project Purpose:
 Phase II West Campus Development, Norwalk Community College, 

 Norwalk 

Item Purpose:
Compensation for redesigning the bid documents for LEED Certification 


and for additional design services to include the design of the Health and 


Sciences Center/C-Wing as 50,000 GSF in lieu of the original 35,000 GSF; 


also adds administrative language.
Mr. Cramer reported that the subject First Amendment to Contract revises the Architect’s fee from $1,786,000 to $2,459,500 and the construction budget from $14,690,666 to $23,600,000.  There is a corresponding increase in total project budget from $21,606,106 to $30,497,250.  He said that these changes are primarily attributable to client reprogramming.  
Mr. Cramer said that the project scope has been revised to include the complete gut and renovation of the building’s A-Wing, consisting of 35,280 sq. ft. of general academic space, and the replacement of the roof and exterior façade in lieu of less cost effective renovations.  He indicated that the C-Wing, an existing gymnasium building, will be demolished and a new 3-story, 50,000 gross sq. ft. addition will be constructed to house nursing, science and fitness and wellness center programs.  Site improvements include the revision and expansion of existing parking area, new landscaping, site utilities, walks and lighting.  Parking improvements will be carried as a supplemental bid to ensure project funds are adequate.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, December 8, 2008

Page 6

After review, Mr. Cramer recommended Board approval of the subject Amendment for a fixed fee of $673,500.

OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #08-347-A – Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Greenberg seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-347-A.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #08-350 – Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-350.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #08-351 – Ms. Musumeci moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-351.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #08-352 – Mr. Millstein moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-352.  The motion passed unanimously.
PRB FILE #08-371 – Mr. Cramer moved and Ms. Musumeci seconded a motion to approve PRB File #08-371.  The motion passed unanimously.
The meeting adjourned.

ALC
